

IN SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

In the Matter of the Estate of Janel Finch, deceased.

Christine Binstock,)	
)	
Personal Representative,)	
Petitioner, and Appellee,)	
)	Supreme Court No. 20210029
v.)	District Court No. 45-2019-PR-00030
)	
Mathew Finch,)	
)	
Respondent and Appellant.)	

Reply Brief of Appellant

Appeal from Order on Competing Petitions to Remove Co-Personal Representatives entered by the Southwest Judicial District Court, County of Stark, State of North Dakota, the Honorable Dann E. Greenwood presiding, on December 2nd, 2020.

Table of Contents

	Page/Paragraph
Table of Authorities	3
Argument	¶1
Issue 1: Christine’s Statement of the Case and Statement of the Facts sections include statements that are misleading, not supported by the evidence, and not cited to the record and omit significant relevant facts	¶1
Issue 2: The District Court erred in granting Christine’s Petition to Remove Mathew as Co-Personal Representative.....	¶15
Issue 3: The District Court erred in denying Mathew’s Counter-Petition to Remove Christine as Co-Personal Representative	¶21
Issue 4: The District Court erred in denying Mathew’s request for attorney’s fees	¶23
Conclusion	¶29
Certificate of Compliance	¶31

Table of Authorities

Cases	Paragraph
<u>Earnest v. Garcia</u> , 1999 ND 196, 601 N.W.2d 260	2
<u>Holden v. Holden</u> , 2007 ND 29, 728 N.W.2d 312.....	22
<u>Jarmin v. Shriners Hospitals for Crippled Children</u> , 450 N.W.2d 750 (N.D. 1990)	20
<u>Matter of Estate of Peterson</u> , 1997 ND 48, 561 N.W.2d 618	24
<u>Matter of Honerud’s Estate</u> , 326 N.W.2d 95 (N.D. 1982).....	28
<u>Nelson v. Nelson</u> , 2018 ND 212, 917 N.W.2d 479	26
<u>Paulson v. Paulson</u> , 2011 ND 159, 801 N.W.2d 746.....	20
 Statutes	
N.D.C.C. §30.1-17-11.....	16, 18
N.D.C.C. §30.1-18-03.....	16
N.D.C.C. §30.1-18-17.....	19
N.D.C.C. §30.1-18-20.....	24
